

No. 97-2000

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DELORES SCOTT SULLIVAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT MCL. BOOTE
BURT M. RUBLIN
*Ballard Spahr Andrews &
Ingersoll, LLP*
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for All Petitioners
Except Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.

ROBERT E. KELLY, JR.
Duane, Morris, Heckscher LLP
305 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 237-5500

Counsel for Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
SHARON SWINGLE
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South La Salle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for All Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 24.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Pennsylvania’s Workers’ Compensation Statute And Its 1993 Cost-Containment Initiatives	2
B. Proceedings In The District Court	6
C. Proceedings In The Court of Appeals	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PRIVATE INSURANCE COMPANIES DO NOT BECOME STATE ACTORS BY INITIATING UTILI- ZATION REVIEW OR WITHHOLDING PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS	11
A. A Private Insurer’s Decision To Initiate Utilization Review Or To Withhold Payments To Health Care Providers Does Not Transform The Insurer Into An Arm Of The State	14
1. The Private Insurers Are Not Performing An Exclusive Public Function	17
2. The Private Insurers Are Not Acting Under State Compulsion	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
3. Pennsylvania’s Ministerial Role In The Utilization Process Does Not Place The State’s “Imprimatur” On The Private Insurers’ Conduct Nor Does It Make The State A Joint Participant With The Insurers	22
4. The Private Insurers Are Not Fulfilling Constitutional Obligations Of The State	25
B. The Third Circuit’s Holding Is At Odds With This Court’s Recent Decisions Involving Heavily Regulated Businesses	26
II. AN INSURER’S WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENT TO HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS FOR DISPUTED MEDICAL TREATMENT DURING UTILIZATION REVIEW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EMPLOYEE’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	29
A. Workers’ Compensation Beneficiaries Have Not Suffered A “Deprivation” When Insurers Delay Payment Of Their Health Care Providers’ Bills	32
1. Employees Have No Right To Challenge The Procedures Used To Determine The Eligibility Of Their Health Care Providers For Payment	32
2. Procedures For Determining The Reasonableness And Necessity Of Health Care Services Are More Analogous To An Initial Application For Benefits Than To A Termination Of Eligibility For Benefits	35
B. The Procedures Involved In This Case Easily Satisfy Due Process Under The <i>Mathews</i> Balancing Test	38
1. The Insurer’s Interest	39
2. The Employee’s Interest	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
3. The Value Of The Additional Safeguard	42
4. The Government’s Interest	44
5. The Interest Balance	45
C. Withholding Of Payment Pending Resolution Of Coverage Issues Comports With Traditional Practice Under State And Federal Law	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	20
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	16
<i>Andrews v. Federal Home Loan Bank</i> , 998 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	45
<i>Blake v. Wilson</i> , 112 A. 126 (Pa. 1920)	2
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987)	38
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	48
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	16, 28
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	34
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	11, 12
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	38, 47
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) . . .	12
<i>Davis v. Mansfield Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 751 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1984)	34

<i>Dillard v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 416 U.S. 783 (1974)	19
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	14, 18, 24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	25
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	18
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	43
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Fleming v. Workers' Compensation Comm'n</i> , 1996 WL 93843 (4th Cir. Mar. 5, 1996), aff'g 878 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Va. 1995)	17
<i>George v. Pacific-CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 746 (1997)	25
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	25
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1807 (1997)	38
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Town of Pittsfield</i> , 470 U.S. 1018 (1985)	37
<i>Grenz v. EBI/Orion Group, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 158158 (9th Cir. July 9, 1992)	17
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	46
<i>Henderson v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 452 A.2d 277 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)	17

<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	47, 49
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	48, 49
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	38
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	13
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S.422 (1982)	38
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	37
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885)	48, 49
<i>Moats v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 588 A.2d 116 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991)	4, 38
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	26
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	47

<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	33, 34-35, 41
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	45
<i>Peer v. Griffeth</i> , 445 U.S. 970 (1980)	37
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963)	20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	38
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	48
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	46
<i>Shelley v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	11, 16, 24
<i>Silas v. Smith</i> , 361 F. Supp. 1187 (E.D. Pa. 1973)	20
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	18
<i>Stanescu v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 466648 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1697 (1997)	17
<i>Swann v. Gastonia Hous. Auth.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 362 (W.D. N.C. 1980)	34
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	22, 24
<i>United States Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	45, 46

Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985) 37, 45, 47

Washington v. Glucksberg, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997) 47, 48, 50

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1987) 25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 702.233 49

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1437f 34

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(5) 34

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7

33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.* 49

34 Pa. Code §127.208(e) 4, 5, 21

34 Pa. Code §127.208(f) 4

34 Pa. Code §127.208(g) 5, 21

34 Pa. Code §127.210 42

34 Pa. Code §127.211 42

34 Pa. Code §127.211(b) 6

34 Pa. Code §127.402 22-23

34 Pa. Code §127.403 4

34 Pa. Code §127.404(b)-(d) 36

34 Pa. Code §127.405(c)	36
34 Pa. Code §127.406	36
34 Pa. Code §127.452(a)	4, 22
34 Pa. Code §127.453	<i>passim</i>
34 Pa. Code §127.467	5
34 Pa. Code §127.469	5
34 Pa. Code §127.470	36
34 Pa. Code §127.471(b)	5, 43
34 Pa. Code §127.479	36
34 Pa. Code §127.556	5
34 Pa. Code §127.663(b)	5
34 Pa. Code §131.41	17
34 Pa. Code §131.43	17
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 29	6
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 431	35
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 471(b)	42
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 481(a)	2
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 501(a)(1)	2

77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531	35
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(1)	3, 35, 40
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(1)(i)	4, 6
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(3)(iii)	6
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(5)	<i>passim</i>
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(6)	1
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(6)(i)	5, 36
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(6)(ii)	5, 21, 38
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(6)(iii)	21, 41
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(7)	42
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 717.1(a)	5, 21, 42
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 774	17
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 971(b)	17
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 999	4, 30, 38
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1053	3
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1055	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)	16
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968)	16

MISCELLANEOUS

- D. BALLANTYNE & C. TELLES, *WORKERS' COMPENSATION IN PENNSYLVANIA* (1991) 2, 3
- D. BALLANTYNE, *REVISITING WORKERS' COMPENSATION IN PENNSYLVANIA* (1997) 3, 40
- Danzon, *Tort Liability: A Minefield for Managed Care?*, 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 491 (1997) 40
- Dep't of Labor & Industry, *Workers' Compensation Medical Cost Containment*, PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN 4875 (VOL. 25, NO. 45, NOV. 11, 1995) 43
- S. ECCLESTON & C. YEAGER, *WORKERS COMPENSATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE, MANAGED CARE AND MEDICAL COST CONTAINMENT IN WORKERS' COMPENSATION, A NATIONAL INVENTORY, 1997-1998* (1997) 31, 48, 49
- Feldstein, *et al.*, *Private Cost Containment: The Effects of Utilization Review Programs on Health Care Use and Expenditures*, 318 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1310 (1988) 39
- Friendly, *Some Kind of Hearing*, 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) 45
- Kelly & Kellie, *Appropriateness of Medical Care*, 114 ARCH. PATHOL. LAB. MED. 1119 (1990) 39
- Leape, *Practice Guidelines and Standards: An Overview*, QUALITY REVIEW BULLETIN 42 (Feb. 1990) 39
- J. LOCKE, *SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT* [1690] (T. Reardon, ed. 1952) 11

Marshall, <i>Diluting Constitutional Rights: Rethinking “Rethinking State Action,”</i> 80 NW. U. L. REV. 558 (1985)	13
PA. LEGIS. J. — HOUSE (Dec. 11, 1991)	40
PA. LEGIS. J. — SENATE (JUNE 16, 1993)	3
Schneider, <i>State Action — Making Sense Out of Chaos — An Historical Approach,</i> 37 U. FLA. L. REV. 737 (1985)	16, 19
Schwarzchild, <i>Value Pluralism and the Constitution: In Defense of the State Action Doctrine,</i> 1988 SUP. CT. REV. 129	13
Tracy, <i>The Importation of Managed Care to the Workers’ Compensation System: Time for Re-evaluation and Re-direction,</i> 9 NO. 7 HEALTH LAW 16 (1997)	40
L. TRIBE, CONSTITUTIONAL CHOICES (1985)	24
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, 1997 ANALYSIS OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LAWS	2
Walsh, <i>The Legal Attack on Cost Containment Mechanisms: The Expansion of Liability for Physicians and Managed Care Organizations,</i> 31 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 207 (1997)	40
Wickizer, <i>The Effect of Utilization Review on Hospital Use and Expenditures,</i> in REVIEW, REGULATE OR REFORM: WHAT WORKS TO CONTROL WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COSTS 108 (1994)	39
A. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES: REPRESENTATION OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND INSURED (3d ed. 1995)	24

Letter from Timothy L. Wisecarver, President, Pennsylvania
Compensation Rating Bureau, to Richard Himler,
Director, Bureau of Workers' Compensation, Dept of
Labor & Industry, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
(July 1, 1998), posted at <[http://www.li.
state.pa.us/wcletter.html](http://www.li.state.pa.us/wcletter.html)> 43

Letter from Timothy L. Wisecarver, President, Pennsylvania
Compensation Rating Bureau, to Richard Himler,
Director, Bureau of Workers' Compensation, Dept of
Labor & Industry, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
(Oct. 29, 1998), posted at <[http://www.li.
state.pa.us/wcletter.html](http://www.li.state.pa.us/wcletter.html)> 6, 40, 44

Workers' Compensation Reform, posted at
<[http://www.state.pa.us/PA_Exec/
Governor/wcleg3.html](http://www.state.pa.us/PA_Exec/Governor/wcleg3.html)> 44
